
CPMS
Agenda Item B.8

CONSENT CALENDAR
Meeting Date: June 19, 2018 

____________________________________________________________

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Peter Imhof, Planning and Environmental Review Director

CONTACT: Anne Wells, Advance Planning Manager

SUBJECT: Amendments to Advance Planning Professional Services Agreements

RECOMMENDATION:

A. Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services 
Agreement No. 2017-056 with RRM Design Group, for continued assistance with 
the New Zoning Ordinance and Local Coastal Program projects, increasing the 
maximum contract amount by $20,000, for a total not-to-exceed amount of 
$264,107.23;

B. Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services 
Agreement No. 2013-054 with J.H. Douglas & Associates, Inc., for continued 
assistance on housing policy and regulations, extending the term one year to June 
30, 2019;

C. Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services 
Agreement No. 2015-144 with Althouse and Meade, Inc., for continued support in 
the preparation of the Ellwood Mesa Butterfly Habitat Management Plan, extending 
the term one year to June 30, 2019, and increasing the maximum contract amount 
by $50,000, for a total not-to-exceed amount of $147,000; and

D. Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services 
Agreement No. 2013-045 with Rincon Consultants, for continued support in the 
preparation of the environmental review for the Ellwood Mesa Butterfly Habitat 
Management Plan, including Wildfire Prevention actions, extending the term one 
year to June 30, 2019, and increasing the maximum contract amount by $50,000, 
for a total not-to-exceed amount of $146,000.

1



Meeting Date: June 19, 2018

Page 2 of 8

BACKGROUND:

New Zoning Ordinance Project and Local Coastal Program Project

On June 30, 2015, City Council authorized the City Manager to execute an agreement for 
professional services with RRM Design Group (RRM) to assist staff in the development 
of a new Zoning Ordinance (Task A) and Local Coastal Program (LCP) (Task B) in an 
amount not to exceed $237,400 with a termination date of June 30, 2017 (Agreement 
2015-054). On February 16, 2016, City Council authorized the City Manager to execute 
Amendment No. 1 to the agreement to add an additional $121,900 in compensation and 
to modify the scope of work to include additional zoning ordinance public outreach, post-
zoning ordinance adoption support, and support during the California Coastal 
Commission’s (CCC) review of the City’s LCP.

Since the execution of the original agreement, RRM worked with City staff to produce a 
Public Review Draft Zoning Ordinance which was released on November 19, 2015. 
Starting in January 2016, RRM assisted City staff with public outreach to receive input on 
the Public Review Draft Zoning Ordinance. This outreach included eight public meetings 
with the Planning Commission, five meetings with the Design Review Board, two 
meetings with the City Council Ordinance Standing Committee, three open houses, and 
15 stakeholder meetings. The public input process concluded on July 11, 2016, after 
which RRM and City staff proceeded to revise the Draft Zoning Ordinance in response to 
comments received during the public review process.

During this same time, RRM assisted the City with the development of LCP regulatory 
language for the Implementation Plan. RRM submitted a draft Implementation Plan to 
Coastal Commission staff on December 1, 2015, to begin the review and comment 
process. A revised draft of the Implementation Plan was submitted to Commission staff 
on February 26, 2016. Additional work on the City’s LCP will resume after the City Council 
adopts a New Zoning Ordinance.

RRM prepared a Notice of Preparation of a Supplemental Environmental Impact Report 
(EIR) to the General Plan Final EIR for the New Zoning Ordinance Project and conducted 
an environmental scoping meeting. RRM prepared and released the Draft Supplemental 
EIR on January 19, 2016, and conducted an environmental hearing on February 11, 2016, 
consistent with the scope of work.

On April 17, 2017, City Council discussed a proposed schedule for adoption of the New 
Zoning Ordinance. The schedule for outreach included additional services not included in 
the scope of Agreement 2015-054. An amendment to the original Agreement seeking 
additional funds and an extended term was prepared for City Council consideration on 
June 20, 2017. The item was pulled from the June 20, 2017, Council agenda prior to the 
release of the packet to re-assess the public outreach approach. Pulling the item, 
however, caused the Agreement to expire on June 30, 2017. The amount remaining on 
the agreement as of June 30, 2017, was $172,107.23.

2



Meeting Date: June 19, 2018

Page 3 of 8

On July 18, 2017, Council authorized the City Manager to execute a new agreement for 
professional services with RRM in an amount not to exceed $244,107.23 with a 
termination date of June 30, 2018 (Agreement 2017-056). The scope of work includes 
uncompleted tasks remaining under the expired Agreement 2015-054 as well as 
expanded public outreach, as directed by Council on April 17. The expanded public 
outreach includes four additional open houses, two City Council Ordinance Standing 
Committee Meetings, one joint City Council and Planning Commission meeting, and five 
Councilmember and Planning Commissioner meetings to review the Public Hearing Draft 
Zoning Ordinance. Additionally, the agreement authorized RRM to support City staff with 
the preparation of key public outreach deliverables including a “Key Issues Guide”, 
“Summary of Changes from the Public Review Draft to Public Hearing Draft Zoning 
Ordinance”, and a citywide public outreach notification mailer. 

Over the past year, staff and consultant have reworked the New Zoning Ordinance and 
LCP to reflect Planning Commission and public input. The organization of the New Zoning 
Ordinance is under modification to better reflect the existing zoning ordinance. As such, 
the Public Hearing Draft is not yet ready for public review and the public outreach effort, 
as requested by Council on July 18, 2017, has not yet commenced.

Housing Policy and Regulation Work

On July 16, 2013, the Council authorized the City Manager to execute an agreement for
professional services with J.H. Douglas & Associates (J.H. Douglas) in an amount not to 
exceed $80,000 with a termination date of June 30, 2016 (Agreement 2013-054) to assist 
staff with the preparation of a new Housing Element and related housing regulations. On 
June 7, 2016 and June 20, 2017, Council authorized an amendment to extend the term 
of the agreement one year each time, set to expire on June 30, 2018. 

The term extensions allowed J.H. Douglas to continue supporting staff with housing-
related regulations included in the New Zoning Ordinance Project. Both the Housing 
Element and implementing regulations are complete. However, additional work is still 
required for housing regulation support as part of the New Zoning Ordinance Project

Ellwood Mesa Habitat Management Plan

On December 18, 2015, the Council authorized the City Manager to execute an 
agreement for professional services with Althouse and Meade, Inc. in an amount not to 
exceed $12,000 with a termination date of June 30, 2017 to assist staff with monarch 
butterfly and habitat surveys on Ellwood Mesa. The surveys were in support of the 
Ellwood Mesa Butterfly Habitat Management Plan (Habitat Management Plan). On 
February 21, 2017, the Council authorized an amendment to add an additional $35,000 
in compensation and extend the term to June 30, 2018. This amendment provided the 
funds and time to allow Althouse and Meade, Inc. to address changes to tree health and 
canopy structure within the aggregation sites. By conducting a tree and forest condition 
assessment of the Ellwood aggregation sites, the amendment sought to provide a clearer 

3



Meeting Date: June 19, 2018

Page 4 of 8

understanding of these changed conditions to better inform the management strategies 
of the Habitat Management Plan.

After completion of the butterfly surveys and tree and forest conditions assessment, City 
staff identified additional actions necessary to address public safety and habitat health 
conditions on Ellwood Mesa. On September 5, 2017, the Council authorized a second 
amendment to add an additional $50,000 in compensation for an expanded survey effort.
The total contract compensation is $97,000 with a termination date of June 30, 2018. 
Additional work is required to finalize the Habitat Management Plan, conduct related 
public workshops, and bring the plan to Council for adoption.

Habitat Management Plan and Wildfire Prevention Plan Environmental Review

On June 18, 2013, the Council authorized the City Manager to execute an agreement for 
professional services with Rincon Consultants in an amount not to exceed $76,000 with 
a termination date of June 30, 2015 to provide the City with environmental review services 
in conjunction with the Ellwood Mesa Butterfly Habitat Management Plan and Wildfire 
Prevention Plan. Rincon supported the preparation of the management plans as part of 
the environmental document project description, conducted an environmental scoping 
hearing, and prepared an administrative draft environmental document.

On August 18, 2015, the Council authorized an amendment to add an additional $20,000 
in compensation and extend the term to June 30, 2018 to allow for additional habitat 
surveys as part of the environmental analysis. By conducting additional surveys, the 
amendment sought to provide a more informed analysis of the drought-stressed habitat 
on Ellwood Mesa. This analysis was used to inform in the environmental document.

The total contract compensation is $96,000 with a termination date of June 30, 2018. 
Additional work is required to finalize the Habitat Management Plan and Wildfire 
Prevention Plan and update the related environmental analysis.

DISCUSSION:

Advance Planning projects are typically multi-year, complex projects, involving a number 
of stakeholders and City Departments. The New Zoning Ordinance and LCP Project and 
the Ellwood Mesa Butterfly Habitat Management Plan are no exception. Both projects 
have extended timelines due to changing regulations and changing environmental 
conditions respectively. Budget is available to support these contracts.

RRM Design Group: New Zoning Ordinance and LCP Project

As City and RRM staff finalize the revisions to the New Zoning Ordinance, a release of 
the Public Hearing Draft is forthcoming. Following release of the Public Hearing Draft, 
extensive public outreach will occur consistent with direction provided by the City Council 
on July 19, 2017. Additionally, the LCP work will be finalized for public, Council, and 
Coastal Commission review. In support of these efforts, staff is recommending additional 

4



Meeting Date: June 19, 2018

Page 5 of 8

compensation in the amount of $20,000 and a term extension of one year for continued 
work on the project.

The proposed first amendment to the agreement would increase the total contract amount 
by $20,000 to $264,107.23 and extend the term of agreement by one year to June 30, 
2019. Staff is pleased with the quality of professional services provided by RRM Design 
Group and recommends Council to approve the Amendment No. 1 to the current contract 
(Agreement No. 2017-056).

J.H. Douglas & Associates: Housing Policy and Regulations Project

With the adoption of the Housing Element in 2015, staff and J.H. Douglas continue to 
work on implementing regulations and track housing legislation and policy. With the 
extended New Zoning Ordinance timeline, J.H. Douglas services are needed 
correspondingly. The proposed third amendment to the agreement would only extend the 
term of agreement by one year to June 30, 2019 in support of this effort. Staff is pleased 
with the quality of professional services provided by J.H. Douglas and recommends 
Council to approve the Amendment No. 3 to the current contract (Agreement No. 2013-
054).

Althouse and Meade: Ellwood Mesa Butterfly Habitat Management Plan

Over the past year, staff and consultant conducted expanded tree health surveys and 
butterfly counts to better understand the effect of drought on the eucalyptus habitat on 
Ellwood Mesa. The survey effort results inform and alter management strategies in the 
Butterfly Habitat Management Plan. In support of the management plan revision effort, 
including public outreach and public meetings, staff is recommending additional 
compensation in the amount of $50,000 and a term extension of one year for continued 
work on the project.

The proposed third amendment to the agreement would increase the total contract 
amount by $50,000 to $147,000 and extend the term of agreement by one year to June 
30, 2019. Staff is pleased with the quality of professional services provided by Althouse 
and Meade and recommends Council to approve the Amendment No. 3 to the current 
contract (Agreement No. 2015-144).

Rincon Consultants: Ellwood Mesa Management Plan and Wildfire Plan

Over the past two years, staff and consultant conducted environmental surveys and 
prepared an administrative draft environmental document for the Ellwood Mesa Butterfly 
Habitat Management Plan and Wildfire Prevention Plan. Additional work was conducted 
to refine the project description to account for changes from drought-induced impacts on 
habitat health and related management strategies. As the project description changes, 
the environmental analysis changes, necessitating additional work. In support of project 
description refinements, public outreach, and environmental document revisions, staff is 

5



Meeting Date: June 19, 2018

Page 6 of 8

recommending additional compensation in the amount of $50,000 and a term extension 
of one year for continued work on the project.

The proposed third amendment to the agreement would increase the total contract 
amount by $50,000 to $146,000 and extend the term of agreement by one year to June 
30, 2019. Staff is pleased with the quality of professional services provided by Rincon 
Consultants and recommends Council to approve the Amendment No. 3 to the current 
contract (Agreement No. 2013-045).

FISCAL IMPACTS:

The FY 2018/19 Revised Budget includes: (1) a total of $20,000 in the Advance Planning 
Professional Services – Zoning Account (101-5-4300-506) that is programmed towards 
the New Zoning Ordinance Project and (2) a total of $100,000 in the Advance Planning 
Professional Services – Ellwood Account (101-5-4300-505) that is programmed towards 
the Ellwood Mesa Butterfly Habitat Management Plan, Wildfire Prevention Plan, and 
environmental review.

No new appropriations are required for the proposed amendments. Allocations of the 
requests are detailed below.

Vendor Account
Total Available 

Budget 
18/19 Proposed 

Contract Amendment
RRM 101-5-4300-506 $65,000 $20,000
J.H. Douglas 101-5-4300-504 Not Applicable Not Applicable
Althouse and Meade 101-5-4300-505 $103,000 $50,000
Rincon 101-5-4300-505 $53,0001 $50,000

1 The total amount available to support the Rincon amendment reflects the subtraction of the 
Althouse and Meade proposed contract amendment as both amendments are funded 
under the same account.

The contract amendment with J.H. Douglas is to extend termination date to June 30, 2019 
only. Budget is encumbered and will be carried over into FY 2018/19 to support the 
contract.

ALTERNATIVES:

The City Council could elect not to authorize the recommended action. If the 
recommended action is not authorized, staff will manage services according to existing
contract terms.

6



Meeting Date: June 19, 2018

Page 7 of 8

Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By:

___________________ ___________________          ___________________    
Carmen Nichols Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
Deputy City Manager City Attorney            City Manager

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement 2017-056 with RRM 
Design Group

2. Professional Services Agreement 2017-056 with RRM Design Group

3. Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement 2013-054 with J.H. 
Douglas & Associates

4. Professional Services Agreement 2013-054 with JJ.H.DDouglas and Associates 
and Amendments 1 and 2

6.

7.

Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement 2015-144 with Althouse and 
Meade, Inc.
Professional Services Agreement 2015-144 with Althouse and Meade, Inc. and 
Amendments 1 and 2

8.

Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement 2013-045 with Rincon 
Consultants

Professional Services Agreement 2013-045 with Rincon Consultants and 
Amendments 1 and 2

7

5.



8



Attachment 1

Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement 2017-056 with
RRM Design Group

9



10



11





Attachment 2

Professional Services Agreement 2017-056 with
RRM Design Group

12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



Attachment 3

Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement 2013-054 with
J.H. Douglas & Associates

30



31



32



33



34



35



Attachment 4

Professional Services Agreement 2013-054 with 

J.H. Douglas & Associates and Amendments 1 

and 2

36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



52



53



55



56



Attachment 5

Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement 2015-144 with Althouse 

and Meade, Inc.





AMENDMENT NO. 3 
TO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA 
AND 

ALTHOUSE AND MEADE, INC. 

This Amendment No. 3 to a Professional Services Agreement by and between 
the CITY OF GOLETA ("City") and ALTHOUSE AND MEADE, INC., a California 
corporation ("Consultant") dated December 18, 2015 ("Agreement", Agreement No. 2015-
144) is made on this 19th day of June 2018. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the Agreement was originally entered into to provide the City with 
professional biological and environmental services in conjunction with habitat and tree 
assessments, butterfly surveys and the development of the City's Butterfly Habitat 
Management Plan; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant provided for the total 
compensation amount not to exceed twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) with a termination 
date of June 30, 2017; and 

WHEREAS, on February 21, 2017, City Council authorized a first amendment 
("Amendment No. 1 ") to the Agreement to add additional compensation in the amount of 
thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000), to extend the term of the Agreement to June 30, 
2018, to expand the scope of the agreement, and to update the schedule of fees; and 

WHEREAS, on September 5, 2017, City Council authorized a second amendment 
("Amendment No. 2") to the Agreement to add additional compensation in the amount of 
fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) for continued work on the project and an additional task 
of assisting with Ellwood Mesa tree removal activities, and associated work; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant currently provides in 
Section 3 Subsection (a) for the total compensation amount not to exceed ninety-seven 
thousand dollars ($97,000); and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to provide for 
additional compensation in the amount of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) for continued 
work on the City's Butterfly Habitat Management Plan; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant currently provides in 
Section 6 the termination date of June 30, 2018; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to extend the term 
of the Agreement to June 30, 2019; and 

City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 201 5-144 

Page 1of3 



WHEREAS, the City Council approved this contract Amendment No. 3 on this 19th 
day of June, 2018. 

AMENDED TERMS 

Now therefore City and Consultant agree as follows that the Agreement be, and 
hereby is, amended as follows: 

1. Section 3 Subsection (a). COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT of the Agreement 
is amended to add an additional authorized amount of $50,000 and to read in its entirety: 

(a) Maximum and Rate. The total compensation payable to 
CONSUL TANT by CITY for the services under this AGREEMENT SHALL NOT 
EXCEED the sum of $147,000 (herein "not-to-exceed amount"), and shall be 
earned as the work progresses on the following basis: 

Hourly at the hourly rates and with reimbursement to CONSULTANT 
for those expenses set forth in CONSUL TANT's Schedule of Fees 
marked Exhibit "B-2," attached and incorporated herein. The rates 
and expenses set forth in that exhibit shall be binding upon 
CONSULTANT until June 30, 2018, after which any change in said 
rates and expenses must be approved in writing by CITY's Project 
Manager (CITY is to be given 60 days notice of any rate increase 
request), provided the not to exceed amount is the total 
compensation due CONSUL TANT for all work described under this 
AGREEMENT. 

2. The Agreement is amended to deleted and replace in its entirety: 

Section 6. TERM, PROGRESS AND COMPLETION of the Agreement is 
amended to extend the term for an additional one year to read in its entirety: 

The term of this AGREEMENT is from the date first written above to June 30, 2019 
unless term of this AGREEMENT is extended or the AGREEMENT is terminated 
as provided for herein. 

CONSUL TANT shall not commence work on the services to be performed until (i) 
CONSUL TANT furnishes proof of insurance as required by paragraph 10 below, 
and (ii) CITY gives written authorization to proceed with the work provided by 
CITY's Project Manager. All services shall be completed according to the scope 
of services attached as Exhibit "A-1 ". 

3. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, all other provisions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 2015-144 

Page 2 of 3 



In concurrence and witness whereof, this Amendment No. 2 has been executed 
by the parties effective on the date and year first above written. 

CITY OF GOLETA CONSULTANT 

Michelle Greene, City Manager LynneDee Althouse, President 

ATTEST: 

Deborah Lopez, City Clerk Daniel E. Meade, Vice-President 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 2015-144 

Page 3 of 3 





Attachment 6

Professional Services Agreement 2015-144 with Althouse and 

Meade, Inc. and Amendments 1 and 2

61





63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



77



78



79



80



81



82



84



85



86



87



88



89



Attachment 7

Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement 

2013-045 with Rincon Consultants

95





AMENDMENT NO. 3 
TO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA 
AND 

RINCON CONSULTANTS 
 
 

This Amendment No. 3 to a Professional Services Agreement by and between 
the CITY OF GOLETA (“City”) and RINCON CONSULTANTS, a California corporation 
(“Consultant”) dated June 18, 2013 (“Agreement”), Agreement No. 2013-045 is made 
this 19th day of June, 2018.  

RECITALS 

 WHEREAS, the Agreement was originally entered into to provide the City with 
professional environmental review services in conjunction with the Community Wildfire 
Prevention Plan and the Butterfly Habitat Management Plan; and 

 WHEREAS, the Agreement was entered into on June 28, 2013, with a maximum 
compensation of $76,000 and a termination date of June 30, 2015; and 

 WHEREAS, on August 18, 2015, the City Council authorized a first amendment 
(“Amendment No. 1”) to the Agreement to add an additional $20,000 in compensation 
and extend the term to June 30, 2017; and 

WHEREAS, on June 20, 2017, the City Council authorized a second amendment 
(“Amendment No. 2”) to the Agreement to extend the term to June 30, 2018; and  

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant currently provides for 
the total compensation of $96,000 and a termination date of June 30, 2018; and  

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to provide for 

additional compensation in the amount of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) for continued 
project support and to extend the termination date of the Agreement to June 30, 2019; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, the City Council approved this contract Amendment No. 3 on this 

19th day of June, 2018. 
 

 
AMENDED TERMS 

 
Now therefore City and Consultant agree as follows that the Agreement be, and 

hereby is, amended as follows: 

 

City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 2013-045 

Page 1 of 3 
 



1. Section 3 Subsection (a).  COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT of the 
Agreement is amended to add an additional authorized amount of $50,000 and to 
read in its entirety: 

(a) Maximum and Rate.  The total compensation payable to CONSULTANT 
by CITY for the services under this AGREEMENT SHALL NOT EXCEED the 
sum of $146,000 (herein "not to exceed amount"), and shall be earned as the 
work progresses on the following basis: 

Hourly at the hourly rates and with reimbursement to 
CONSULTANT for those expenses set forth in CONSULTANT's 
Schedule of Fees marked Exhibit "B," attached and incorporated 
herein.  The rates and expenses set forth in that exhibit shall be 
binding upon CONSULTANT until June 30, 2015, after which any 
change in said rates and expenses must be approved in writing by 
CITY's Project Manager (CITY is to be given 60 days notice of any 
rate increase request), provided the not to exceed amount is the 
total compensation due CONSULTANT for all work described under 
this AGREEMENT. 

 
2. Section 6.  TERM, PROGRESS AND COMPLETION of the Agreement is 
amended to extend the term for an additional year to read in its entirety. 

The term of this Agreement is from the date first written above to June 30, 2019, 
unless term of this Agreement is extended or the Agreement is terminated as 
provided for herein. 
 
CONSULTANT shall not commence work on the services to be performed until (i) 
CONSULTANT furnishes proof of insurance as required by Section 10 below, and 
(ii) CITY gives written authorization to proceed with the work provided by CITY’s 
Project Manager.  All services shall be completed within the term of this 
Agreement following the notice to proceed. 
 

3. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, all other provisions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.  

In concurrence and witness whereof, this Amendment No. 3 has been 
executed by the parties effective on the date and year first above written. 

  

City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 2013-045 

Page 2 of 3 
 







Attachment 8
Professional Services Agreement 2013-045 with Rincon 

Consultants and Amendments 1 and 2





96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



108



110



111



112



113



114



115



116


	rc.pdf
	ADP8C2C.tmp
	AMENDMENT NO. 3
	TO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
	BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA
	AND
	RINCON CONSULTANTS
	1. Section 3 Subsection (a).  UCOMPENSATION AND PAYMENTU of the Agreement is amended to add an additional authorized amount of $50,000 and to read in its entirety:
	(a) Maximum and Rate.  The total compensation payable to CONSULTANT by CITY for the services under this AGREEMENT SHALL NOT EXCEED the sum of $146,000 (herein "not to exceed amount"), and shall be earned as the work progresses on the following basis:

	2. Section 6.  TERM, PROGRESS AND COMPLETION of the Agreement is amended to extend the term for an additional year to read in its entirety.
	3. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, all other provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.





