
Agenda Item A.6 
CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR 

Meeting Date: March 3, 2020 
____________________________________________________________ 

 
 
 
 
TO: Mayor and Councilmembers 
  
FROM: Peter Imhof, Planning and Environmental Review Director 
 
CONTACT: Anne Wells, Advance Planning Manager 
 
SUBJECT: Amendment No.1 to an Agreement for Professional Services with Robert 

Brown Engineers 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 to an Agreement for 
Professional Services with Robert Brown Engineers in the amount of $51,500 for a total 
not to exceed contract amount of $80,000 (Attachment 1). 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
One of the functions served by the Advance Planning Division of the Planning & 
Environmental Services Department is case planning and related policy oversight for oil 
and gas projects located within the City. Examples of active cases include the State 
Lands Commission Beach Hazards Removal Project, PRC 421 (two wells and two 
piers) plugging, abandonment, and removal, the Odor Monitoring Station Project, and 
Ellwood Onshore Oil and Gas Processing Facility (EOF) Permit Compliance. 
 
The services included under the contract with Robert Brown Engineers (RBE) include 
two years of professional engineering services in conjunction with all existing and future 
oil and gas facilities and pipelines within the City, including the plugging and 
abandonment of Platform Holly and the PRC 421 piers, as well as annual audits and 
periodic inspections of the EOF and review of all systems safety reports for both the 
EOF and Platform Holly. 
 
Professional Services Agreement No. 2019-053 with RBE was executed on June 18, 
2019 for a total of $28,500 terminating on June 30, 2021, under the City Manager's 
authorization as allowed under City Municipal Code Article IV Professional Services 
Section 3.05.240 part E, after the City contacted three consulting firms.  
 
For reference purposes, the EOF is a central feature in local oil and gas activities in that 
it receives and treats oil and gas from Platform Holly, which is located offshore in State 
waters, and is a critical facility in managing the activities, safety, and communications 
on Platform Holly.  Additionally, the EOF is the access point for the PRC 421 wells and 

1



 Meeting Date:  March 3, 2020 

 

Page 2 of 4 

piers, which are located along the beach just south of the Sandpiper Gold Course. In 
2017, the operator of the PRC 421 wells, Platform Holly, and the EOF filed for 
bankruptcy and quitclaimed its interests to the California State Lands Commission 
(CSLC). Since that time, the CSLC has overseen the plugging, abandonment (P&A), 
and decommissioning of these facilities. This work will be a multi-year effort and will 
include staging and transport operations to and from the EOF in the City of Goleta. The 
City is working with the CSLC under a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) 
memorializing the CSLC’s assumption of regulatory authority over the Ellwood Facilities 
for the purposes of the Platform Holly and PRC 421 plug and abandonment work. As 
part of the MOU, the City coordinates with the CSLC regarding the management of the 
facilities. RBE provides key technical oversight on behalf of the City as authorized under 
the professional services agreement. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
Since the execution of the Agreement, RBE has successfully provided consulting 
services to the City. More specifically, RBE has successfully represented the City’s 
interests in coordinating oil and gas decommissioning work managed by the CSLC for 
facilities located in and/or connected to facilities located in the City. The CSLC-
sponsored repair work to get both Platform Holly and the EOF back to acceptable levels 
of safety have generally been on a continuous, seven-days-per-week schedule, 
sometimes 24-hours per day, and producing a significant amount of documentation and 
reporting material. RBE has been instrumental in ensuring that best practices are used 
and adhered to for the safety of the Goleta community and the environment. 
 
The well abandonment at the Pier 421 on Haskell’s Beach began in September and was 
recently completed. The required safety protocol oversight and input from the City was 
led by RBE staff. Preparation for the removal of the piers is currently underway, 
including environmental review, and requires ongoing monitoring and support from the 
City to the CSLC staff. RBE will continue to serve as the City’s technical liaison during 
the environmental document preparation. 
 
As previously stated, the EOF is central to the Platform Holly decommissioning, 
including the storage and treatment of product produced from the platform. The 
engineering challenges that have been encountered during the initiation of P&A work for 
the remaining 30 wells at Platform Holly have extended and expanded the construction 
schedule. This has resulted in a longer window of systems safety oversight from the 
City. The extended schedule and added work require changes to the project description, 
including the need to truck residual oil and gas product from the EOF out of the City to 
an offsite disposal site. The residual product is captured and removed from the wells 
and transport lines as part of the P&A work. As the CSLC conducts the requisite 
environmental review of the proposal in the coming months, RBE will serve as the City’s 
technical liaison in this effort as well. Any alterations to the EOF that are required to 
accommodate the trucking will be analyzed and monitored in order to ensure that the 
environmental document adequately mitigates any related impacts. 
 

2



 Meeting Date:  March 3, 2020 

 

Page 3 of 4 

As a result of the high volume of oil and gas P&A and decommission activity at PRC 
421 and Platform Holly, with staging from the EOF, the RBE funds allocated under the 
existing Agreement with RBE are nearly expended. For these reasons, staff requests 
that the City Council award an amendment to the agreement with RBE to allow for 
continued services. 
 
FISCAL IMPACTS: 
 
The contract is amendment is for an increase of $51,500 for a total not-to-exceed 
amount of $80,000 through June 30, 2021. There are no additional costs to the General 
Fund for the subject services, since the City’s adopted Fiscal Year 2019/20 and 2020/21 
budget included $40,000 each fiscal year for a total of $80,000 for this work. 
Approximately $53,700 is available over the next two fiscal years.  
 

Contract 2019-053 
2-Year 
Total  

FY 2019/20 FY 2020/21 

Budgeted Remaining Budgeted Remaining 

Funds Approved and Spent to Date 

GL Account 101-5-4300-500 

Oil/Gas/Electrical Facility Staff Support 
$80,000 $40,000 $11,500 $40,000 $40,000 

Initial Contract $28,500 $28,500 $2,200 - - 
 

 
Amount 

Requested 

FY 2019/20 FY 2020/21 

Additional 
Funds 

Remaining 
Additional 

Funds 
Remaining 

Funds Requested in Amendment 1 

Amendment 2019-053.1  $51,500 $11,500 $13,700 $40,000 $40,000 

 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
The City Council may elect not to authorize this Agreement amendment and direct staff 
to seek proposals from other qualified firms. Doing so could cause delays in project 
oversight. Additionally, if the City selected a qualified firm other than RBE, additional 
expense and possible loss of oversight and review of systems safety would result as the 
City solicited bids and interviewed potential alternate firms. 
 
Legal Review By:  Approved By: 
 
 
___________________               ___________________     
Michael Jenkins    Michelle Greene 
City Attorney               City Manager 
                                                  
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
1. Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement No. 2019-053 between the 

City of Goleta and Robert Brown Engineers 

3



 Meeting Date:  March 3, 2020 

 

Page 4 of 4 

 
2. Professional Services Agreement No. 2019-053 between the City of Goleta and 

Robert Brown Engineers (Available Online Only) 

4



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT 1 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
AGREEMENT NO. 2019-053 BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA 

AND ROBERT BROWN ENGINEERS 

5



6



7



8



 
ATTACHMENT 2 

 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT NO. 2019-053 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA AND ROBERT BROWN 

ENGINEERS (AVAILABLE ONLINE ONLY)  
 
 

9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23


	0006_1_RBE Prof. Services Contract Amend 1 CAR
	0006_2_2019-053.1 Robert Brown Engineering - Amount
	0006_3_Att 2 Cover Page
	0006_4_Agreement No. 2019-053 Robert Brown Engineers - Oil and Gas Building, Safety and Engineering Services



